60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFTEY CODE §25249.7(d)

DATE: July 12,2016

To: All Parties Listed On Attachment “A”
and
California Attorney General’s Office:

District Attorney’s Office for 58 counties;
City Attorney’s for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;

From: Ms. Evelyn Wimberley

I. My name is Evelyn Wimberley. I am a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general
public. I seek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and, if
possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This Notice is
provided to the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition
65”). The violations covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures, and type s of
harm potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemical (“listed chemical”) identified below, as follows:

Product Exposure: See Section VII. Exhibit A

Listed Chemical: Carbon Monoxide, Soot

Routes of Exposure: Inhalation, Ingestion

Types of Harm: Carcinogen, Causes Birth Defects and Other Reproductive Harm

II. NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type of product that is causing consumer and occupational exposures in violation of Proposition 65, and
that is covered by this Notice, is listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A in Section VII below. All
products within the type covered by this Notice shall be referred to hereinafter as the “Products.” The sales of these
products in California dating at least as far back as December 14, 2014 are subject to this notice. As a result of the
sales of these products, exposures to the listed chemical have been occurring without clear and reasonable warnings
as required by Proposition 65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the listed
chemicals, resulting from use and contact with the products, California citizen lack the information necessary to
make informed decisions on whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic chemical
from the reasonably foreseeable use of the products.

California citizens, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are exposed to the listed chemical
in homes, workplaces and everywhere else throughout California where these products are used. By way of
example but not limitation, exposures occur when consumers use these products and inhale the combustion by-
products associated with burning wood or other fuel, hand to mouth behavior, hand to food to mouth behavior, etc..
These violations occur during foreseeable use of the products and when the product is used as intended. These
activities cause men, women, children, pregnant women, and women of child bearing age to be exposed directly to
the listed chemicals from the products. People likely to be exposed are women, men, infants and children. These
violations and threatened violations pertain to Proposition 65 chemicals that are listed as carcinogens and as
reproductive toxins.

I11. CONTACT INFORMATION



Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me through my counsel’s office at the following address:

Mrs. Evelyn Wimberley

c/o Mr. Stephen Ure

Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: 619-235-5400

Iv. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the Office of
Environmental Health hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA”) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900.
For the Violator’s reference, 1 have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” which has been prepared by
OEHHA.

V. RESOLUTION OF NOTICED CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against the alleged
Violator unless such Violator enters into a binding written agreement to: (1) recall products already sold or
undertake best efforts to ensure that the requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those whom have received
such products; (2) provide clear and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future to eliminate the unknowing
exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in California Health & Safety
Code §25249.7(b). If the alleged Violator is interested in resolving this dispute without resort to time-consuming
and expensive litigation, please feel free to contact my counsel identified in Section I11 above. It should be noted that
neither my counsel nor I can: (1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor.(2)
speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received this Notice. Therefore, while reaching
an agreement with me will resolve my claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER TITLE 22CAL.CODE REGS,. $12903

(B)(4).

Identified below is a specific example of a product recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase
or use in California that is within the category or type of offending product covered by this Notice. Based on
publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturuers of the example within the category
or type of product are also provided below. I believe and allege that the sale of the offending products also has
occurred without the requisite Proposition 65 “clear and reasonable warnings” at one or more locations and/or via
other means including, but not limited to, transactions made over-the-counter, business to business, through the
internet, and/or via catalog by the Violator and other distributors and retailers of the manufacturer.

Product** Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Garden Treasures Fire Pit Lowes Lowes; LG Sourcing Inc.

Shinerich International Inc.
Shinerich Industrial Ltd.



VII. EXHIBIT A

Product Category/Type Such As* Toxins
Outdoor/heaters Garden Treasures Fire Pit Carbon Monoxide, Soot

UPC: 883432102067

*The specifically identified example of the type of product which is subject to this Notice is for the recipient’s
benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed
chemical from other items within the product category/type listed in Exhibit A. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of
the type listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged
Violator is obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the
type or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.



APPENDIX A

OFEICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1386
(PROPOSITION 85 A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Heatth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA). the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1388 {commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the iaw, and is intended to serve oniy as a
convenient source of general information. i is not intended o provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning of application of the law. The reader is directed to the staiuie
and OEHHA's implementing rsgulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Propasition 65 appears in Calfomnia law as Heaith and Safety Code Sections 25248.5
through 25242.13. The statuie is available oniine at

. Rsgulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance. anrd that specify procedurss o be followed by the
State in carrying out ceriain aspects of the law, ars found in Title 27 of the Califomia
Code of Ragulations. sections 25102 through 27001 ' These implementing reguiaticns

are asaiiable oniine at-

The “Governer’s List.” Proposition 53 requires the Govemor 0 publish a list of
chamicals that ars known to the State of California 1o cause cancer angd/of reproguclive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 55 list f they are
«nown o cause cancer and/or birth defacts of other reproductive harm. such as
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must be updated at least once a year. The currant Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
availabie on the OEHHA website at.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are ragulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, ralease of otherwise engage in activities involving listad chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to wam a person befors
“knowingly and intentionally” axposing that persenica listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for =xample, when exposurss are sufficiently low (ses below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the waming musi (1)
clearty make known that the chemical involved is known o cause cancerl, of birth
defacts or other reproductive hamm and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person befors he of she is exposed. Some sxXposurss ars exempt from the

waming requirsment undst certain circumstances discussed beiow.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge of release a listed chemical into water or onto land where R passes of

probabiy will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exasmpt from
this requirement under ~ertain circumstances discussad below.

DOES PROSOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

w F

Yas. You should consult the current yarsion of the statute and regulations
5 determine ail appiicatie

(hitp /harare ceNNE.CE. gov/prop83iaw/indsx.himi;
smptions, the most common of which ara the foilowing:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 waming requirsments do not apoly
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 85 4§ ¢
o z discharge of release of 2 shermical that akes p
isting of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and pubfic water utiiities.

or local governmant. 35 wed as artities cperating public #=




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to causs cancer ("carcinogens’), a waming is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated o result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
85 regulations identify specific "No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below thess levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known fo the Siaie to cause raproductive toxicity, 2
warning is not required if the business can demonstirate that the sxposure will produce
no aobservable effect. even at 1,000 times the levial in question. in other words, the level
of exposure must be below the "no observable seffect level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Uose Laval (MADL). See OEHHA's
webshe at httpiﬁwww,@ehha,r;asgov!p.rcpﬁ:ﬁf‘getNSRLs,h‘imi for a list of MADLs, and
Saction 25801 st s2q. of the regulafions for information conceming how these levels are
calcuiated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain sxposurss o
~hemicals that occur in foods naturally { |

2., that do not result from any known humar.
activity, including activity by someone sther than the person causing the exposurs) ars
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemical is 2 contaminant” it

must be reduced to the lowest levei feasible. Regulations axplaining this exsmplion can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not resuftina “significant armount” of the listed chemical

entering into any source of drinking water. The pronibition from discharges in©

drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant

amount’ of the listad chemical has 1ok, does not. or will not pass into or probably pass

into a source of drinking watsr, and that the d complies with ail other apgilicable
*significant amount means any

t the “ne significant risk” level for
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HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

i
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Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought oy in
Attorney General any district attomey, or certain city attormeys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public intsrest, but only after providing notice of
the allegad viclation tc the Altomey Genaral, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accusad of the vioiation. The notice must provide adequats
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Saction 25903 of the regulations and in Title 14 sactions 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmenta! officials notad above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Stephen Ure, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Mertit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing
to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2 I am the attorney for the noticing patty.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expetience ot
expettise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the a//gged exposute to
the listed chemical that is the subject of this action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe thete is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
prvate action. I understand that “reasonable and metitorious case for the ptivate
action” means that the information provides a ctedible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff’s case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5y The copy of this Certificate of Merit setved on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including
information identified in Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (z.e., (1) the identity of
the persons consulted with and relied on by the cettifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or
other data reviewed by those persons.)

Dated: July 12, 2016 .;

Stephen Ure




PROOF OF SERVICE
I, the uﬁdersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action; my
business address is 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130.
On July 12, 2016, I served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Setvice by
placing 2 true and cotrect copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
to a United States Postal Sexvice Representative:

Violators: Those Parties Listed on Attachment “A”.

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

Via Electronic Filing on http://oag.ca.gov/prop65 The Attorney General of the State of California
By placing each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys for each of the 58
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid California Counties and;

The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Diego,
San Jose, San Francisco, Sacramento, Anaheim,
Burbank, Torrance, and Oakland

A list of addresses for each of the recipient’s is attached.

Executed on July 12, 2016 San Diego, California 2——‘

- Stephen Ure




District Aticrey
COLUSA COUNTY

347 Market Strest. St=. 102
Colusa, CA 95932

Di stn Attorney

DEL NORTE COL'\JT'!
450 H S*rv .Room 1
Crssc LCFV CcA 9553'(_

District Attomey
ALPINE COUNTY

PO Box 243
Markieeville, CA 95120

District Aoy

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
725 Court Strest, Fourth Floor
Martinez, CA 943533

District Attomey

EL DORADO COUNTY
515 Main Sireet
Placerville, CA 83657

District Attorney

AMADOR COUNTY

708 Court Street 5202
ackson, CA 95642

District Attorney
FRESNO COUNTY

2220 Tulare Street, Ste. 1000
Fresno CA 53721
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District Attormey
GLENN COU‘.\TY
PO Box 43

Willows, CA 35388

District Aftorney

BUTTE COUNTY

235 County Center Drive —
Administration Building
Oroville. CA 93963

District Attorney
HUMBOLDT COUNTY
823 5th Street

Fureka. CA 93501

District Attoroey
IMPERIAL COUNTY
940 West Maim Street, Siz.
£l Centro, CA 32243

102

District Aftorney
CALAVERAS COUNTY
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas. CA §3249

District Attorney
INYO COUNTY

PO Drawer D
Independence, CA 833

25
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District Attorney

KERN COUNTY
1215 Truxmn Avenue

Bakerstield, CA 93301

Distrzet Attormey
KINGS COUNTY
1406 West Lacey Bivd
Hanford. CA 53236

District Attorney
LAKE COUNTY
N. Forbes Street

e
>

Lakeport. CA 934

District Attorney

LASSE\ L;OL»'\JTY
S. Lassen Siree

us nvﬂle CA 96 ‘3

4 l\)

District Attorney
MADERA COUNTY

209 West Yosemitz Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Distri:f %rtomey

District Attorney
MARIPOSA COUNTY

-
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7

District Astorney
MENDOCING COUNTY
PO BOX 16060

Ukiah, CA 55482

District Attorney

MONG COUNTY
POBOX 617
Bridgeport, CA 52

District Attorney
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

330 W. Broadway, S
zz Diego. CA 92
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District Attotney
ORANG’: COUNTY
51 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, CA 92701

D].St‘.""'. Artornes 5
PLACER COUNTY
Justice Center Drive
ille, CA 33578

District Attorneyv
PLUMAS COUNTY
520 Main Smeer,

Quincy, CA 93971

District Atforney
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
4075 Main Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
PO BOX 749

Sacramenio. CA 93312

District Attomey
SAN BENITO COUNTY
419 d7h Strsat

Hollister. CA 93023-3301

District Attorney

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
830 Bryant Street, Third Floor
San Francisco, CaA 9410

District Afiorney

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
PO BOX 990

Stockton, CA 95202

District Attorney

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

1035 Palm Sireet

san Luts Obispo

CA 93408

1

Disirict Attorney

SAN MATEO COUNTY

4060 County Center, Third Fioor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
1 ‘E T ‘\

1112 Santz Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Amorney

SANTAC A.RA COUNTY
70 West Hedding Strzer, W
Wing

San Jose, CA 53110

District Attorney
S ANT A CRUZ COUNTY

1 Ocean Street, Room 2006
Santa Cruz, CA ;’}Uéu

Dis"” Attor"e‘- 2

District Attorney
SIERRA COUNTY
106 Courthouse Square
Downigville, CA 95936

strict Antorney

SKIYOL COUNTS
PO BGX 536
Yreka, CA 96067

District Attorney
SOLANG COUNTY

','J

District Attorney
SONOMA COUNTY
560 Administration Drive,
Room 2127

5403

Santa Rosa, CA 95

Ste. 25;}(}

District Attorney

SUTTER COUNTY
PO BOX 1355
Yuba Citv. C:

District Attorney
TEHAMA COUNTY
PO BOX 519

TRINITY COUNTY
POBOX 31D

District Attorney

TULARE COUNTY

221 South Moonev Bixd., Suite 2
Visalia, CA 93281

No. 'Washing‘tc‘ﬁ Sizeet
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sirict Atiorney
YOLO COUNTY

Szcond S

381 Seco

YUBA C
213 Fiﬁh yfeez, Ste
Marvsville. CA 939

ALAMEDA COUNTY

1223 Falion Sireet. Room 500

District Attorney
San Bm rmar dino

Office of the City Attorney
City OF BLRB s\.\’K




| Office of the Ciry Attormey Office of the City Attorney Office of the City Attorney

CITY OF SAN DIEGO Consumer City of Oadand City of San Jose
and Environmenta! Protection 5035 14% Street 12® Floor 200 East Santa Clara Street
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 700 Oakland, CA 94512 San Jose, CA 95113

San Diego, CA 92101

Office of the City Attorney Office of the City Attorney |

City Hall, Room 234 CITY OF ANAHEIM
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlex: Place 200 S. Anaheim Bivd.

| San Francisco, CA 941024682 Anaheim, CA 32803
|




Attachment “A”

Roger Williams Richard Jin-Wei Dong
Shinerich International Inc. Shinerich Industrial Ltd
8/F, Noble Center
289-d Cahaba Valley Pkwy N 1006 Fuzhong 3" Rd.
Pelham, AL 35124 Futian District

Shenzhen GD 518026
China




